

PUBLIC

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Lina M. Khan, Chair**
 Rebecca Kelly Slaughter
 Alvaro M. Bedoya
 Melissa Holyoak

In the Matter of

FACEBOOK, Inc.,
a corporation

Respondent.

Docket No. C-4365

**RESPONSE OF META PLATFORMS, INC. (F/K/A FACEBOOK, INC.) TO THE
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT MODIFY
THE ORDER AND ENTER THE PROPOSED NEW ORDER**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Respondent Meta Platforms,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | ES-1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. The 2012 Order | 1 |
| B. Extensive Negotiations Precede the Stipulated Order | 2 |
| C. Meta Discloses Two Technical Errors in Its Messenger Kids Product | 2 |
| D. The 2019 Stipulated Order | 4 |
| E. Attachment A to the 2019 Stipulated Order | 6 |
| F. The 2019 Order Provides the FTC with Relief through Settlement That It Could Not Have Obtained through Litigation | 9 |
| G. Entry of 2020 Order & Final Judgment | 11 |
| H. Meta Discloses the Expiration Check Coding Oversight | 12 |
| I. Meta’s Implementation of the Comprehensive Privacy Program and the Initial Assessment..... | 14 |
| J. Meta Proactively and Extensively Cooperates with the FTC’s Inquiries | 14 |
| K. The FTC’s Notice After Nearly a Year of Silence | 17 |
| L. The FTC Initiates an “Enforcement Action” to Dramatically Rewrite the Order Immediately Before Review of the First Full Assessment | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. THE FTC’S UNPRECEDENTED ATTEMPT TO UNILATERALLY REOPEN THE ORDER IS UNLAWFUL | 18 |
| A. The Commission Cannot Modify the Order Without Meta’s Consent | 20 |
| 1. Section 5(b) Does Not Allow the Commission to Modify a Consent Order | 20 |
| 2. Even If It Applied, Section 5(b) Was Not Incorporated in the Order | 23 |
| B. Section 5(b) Does Not Apply to an Order Approved by a District Court..... | 29 |
| C. Section 5(b) Cannot Be Used for Order Enforcement | 30 |
| D. The Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction over the Order | 33 |
| E. The Commission’s Attempt to Unilaterally Modify a Final Court Judgment Violates Res Judicata | 42 |

II. THE COMMISSION OVERSTEPS THE NARROW CONDITIONS FOR REOPENING AN ORDER 45

A. Conditions of Fact Have Not Changed 47

1. Section 5(b) Requires Continuing Conduct 48

2. The OTSC Points to No Unforeseeable Events 49

(a) Coding Errors Are Foreseeable Under Commission Precedent and, in the Case of Messenger Kids, Were Actually Known to the Commission When the Order Was Entered 51

(b) Order Violations Are Not Changed Circumstances 52

(c) In Any Event, Meta Has Not Violated Any Order 54

(i) Meta Complied with Part VII 54

(ii) The Messenger Kids Coding Error Did Not Violate Any Order 59

(iii) The Expiration Check Coding Oversight Did Not Violate Any Order 62

3. Couching the Coding Errors as New Statutory and Regulatory Violations Cannot Convert Them into Changed Circumstances 63

(a) In Any Event, Meta Has Not Violated Any Statute or Regulation 65

B. No Public Interest Supports Reopening 66

1. The Commission’s Shifting Views of “Public Interest” Cannot Be a Basis to Reopen the Order 66

2. The Public Interest Precludes Reopening the Order 67

C. The OTSC Fails to Comply with Rule 3.72(b) 70

III. REOPENING VIOLATES META’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 71

A. The FTC’s Misuse of the Reopening Process Deprives Meta of Due Process 72

B. This Proceeding Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause 75

C. The FTC’s Exercise of Executive Authority Violates Article II 78

D. The FTC’s Unfettered Authority to Assign Disputes to Administrative Adjudication Violates Article I 81

E. The FTC’s Adjudication of Private Rights Violates Article III 85

F. This Proceeding Deprives Meta of Its Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial 87

IV. THE FAR-REACHING AND UNPRECEDENTED CHANGES TO THE ORDER
 DRAMATICALLY EXCEED THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY..... 88

A. The Proposed Order Exceeds the Commission’s Statutory Authority to Grant
 Only Prohibitory, and Not Mandatory, Relief in Litigated Matters 88

B. The Proposed Order Far Exceeds Any Reasonable “Modification”..... 93

1. The Proposed Order Does Not “Modify” the Order 93

2. The Proposed Order Unlawfully Imposes “New” Obligations That Are
 Not Tailored to the Assertedly Changed Circumstances 96

C. The Proposed Order Is Impermissibly Vague..... 98

D. The Changes in the Proposed Order Illustrate the Commission’s Overreach 99

1. Part I..... 101

2. Part X 105

3. Part VIII 109

4. Independent Privacy Committee, Definition M..... 111

5. Part IV “Comprehensive Data Map” 112

6. Part VIII.E.4—Mergers and Affiliates..... 113

7. Publication Obligations..... 114

8. Privacy Risk Assessments..... 115

9. Effective Date 116

V. THE FTC’S ATTEMPT TO MODIFY THE ORDER IS CONTRARY TO
 ENFORCEMENT PRINCIPLES AND WILL HARM THE AGENCY 116

A. The Finality of FTC Orders Is Essential to Obtaining Agreement to
 Settlements..... 116

B. The OTSC Misapplies and Subverts Fundamental Compliance Principles..... 121

1. Conflating Gaps with Ineffectiveness Is in Conflict with Compliance
 Principles Recognized by Other Federal Agencies and Organizations. . 121

2. Experts on Compliance Programs Attest to the Commission’s
 Mistaken View of Gaps and Weaknesses and Premature Conclusions
 Regarding Meta’s Privacy Program..... 124

3. The OTSC’s Misreading and Misuse of the Assessment Will Impair
 the Commission’s Efforts Going Forward..... 128

CONCLUSION..... 130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ALPO Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 91 |
| <i>Am. Council of Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2019) <i>aff'd</i> , 977 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 97 |
| <i>In re Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 111 F.T.C. 735, 1988 WL 1025509 (Oct. 4, 1988) | ES-23, 52, 69 |
| <i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) | 91 |
| <i>Amfac Resorts, LLC v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Appleby v. Delaney</i> , 271 U.S. 403 (1926) | ES-17 |
| <i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003) | 117 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) | 75 |
| <i>In re Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 77 F.T.C. 1660, 1970 WL 117303 (Oct. 22, 1970) | 45 |
| <i>Astoria Fed. Sys. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) | 44 |
| <i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) | 86 |
| <i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> , 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 91 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) | 76 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 74, 76, 85 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Assn.</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931) | ES-22 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) | 45 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) | 95 |
| <i>Basic Rsch., LLC v. FTC</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Utah. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 983 (1977) | 61 |
| <i>Best Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 158 F. Supp. 583 (Cust. Ct. 1957) | 94 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) | 100 |
| <i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) | 89 |
| <i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) | 112 |
| <i>Board of Trs. of Hotel and Rest. Emps. Local 25 v. Madison Hotel, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Brill v. Wing</i> , 937 F. Supp. 170 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) | 36 |
| <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 112 |
| <i>Butcher v. Knudson</i> , 38 F.4th 1163 (9th Cir. 2022) | 110 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) | 75 |
| <i>Cemex Inc. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2021) | 40 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.N.J. 2008) | 37 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) | 44 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. FTC</i> , 561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 60, 62 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Detroit Citizens' St. Ry. Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 368 (1902) | 24 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666, 682 (1999) | 72 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) | 79 |
| <i>Cook v. Billington</i> , 2003 WL 24868169 (D.D.C. Sept. 8, 2003) | 53 |
| <i>Coro, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 338 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1964) | 98 |
| <i>County of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) | 40 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 81 |
| <i>In re Culligan, Inc.</i> , 113 F.T.C. 367, 1990 WL 10012596 (May 14, 1990) | 50 |
| <i>In re Damon Corp.</i> , 101 F.T.C. 689, 1983 WL 486320 (Mar. 29, 1983) | 67, 114 |
| <i>Daylo v. Adm'r of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 501 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 44 |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) | 19 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4131594 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 1, 2023) | 92 |
| <i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) | 87 |
| <i>Dolcin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 219 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1954) | 24 |
| <i>In re Dow Chem. Co.</i> , No. C-4243, 2010 WL 2143901 (F.T.C. May 21, 2010) | 47 |
| <i>In re DTE Energy Co.</i> , No. C-4691, 2021 WL 5711344 (F.T.C. Nov. 23, 2021) | 46, 70 |
| <i>In re ECM BioFilms, Inc.</i> , 2015 FTC LEXIS 22 (Jan. 28, 2015) | 28 |
| <i>EEOC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 26 |
| <i>Elmo Co. v. FTC</i> , 389 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1967) | 22, 68, 97 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Elmo Div. of Drive-X Co. v. Dixon</i> , 348 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1965) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012) | 112 |
| <i>Eugene Dietzgen Co. v. FTC</i> , 142 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1944) | 49 |
| <i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) | 85 |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Brandtotal Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 2354751 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Fanning v. FTC</i> , 821 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2016) | 91, 102 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) | 57 |
| <i>Fed. Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) | 70 |
| <i>Flanagan v. Arnaiz</i> , 143 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 79 |
| <i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948) | 37, 77, 81, 98 |
| <i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) | 91, 98, 101 |
| <i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) | 88 |
| <i>FTC v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4150873 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2017) | 48 |
| <i>FTC v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 619 (1927) | 88 |
| <i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1898607 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 2012) | 53 |
| <i>FTC v. Henry Broch & Co.</i> , 368 U.S. 360 (1962) | 56, 104 |
| <i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) | 90 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) | 31, 32 |
| <i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957) | 90, 101 |
| <i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 853 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1988) | 32, 41, 72 |
| <i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) | 24, 98 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>George Banta Co., Inc., Banta Div. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 23 |
| <i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. DOT</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 19 |
| <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) | 88 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 85 |
| <i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002) | 112 |
| <i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Distribs. Int’l v. EPA</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 93 |
| <i>In re Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , No. 9216, 1990 WL 1037361 (F.T.C. May 14, 1990) | 45 |
| <i>Hoffman v. L&M Arts</i> , 838 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 80, 81, 118 |
| <i>Hunter-Boykin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 132 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 27 |
| <i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 41 |
| <i>Inova Health Care Servs. for Inova Fairfax Hosp. v. Omni Shoreham Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5206142 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2023) | 21 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Institut Merieux S.A.</i> , 117 F.T.C. 473 (1994) | 50 |
| <i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) | 109 |
| <i>In re Intuit Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 382358 (FTC Jan. 22, 2024) | ES-18, 30, 33, 72 |
| <i>In re ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 1021, 1972 WL 128875 (Aug. 1, 1972) | 22, 52 |
| <i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946) | 102 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Mercedes-Benz, USA, LLC</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) | ES-24, 77 |
| <i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015) | 100 |
| <i>In re Kellogg Co.</i> , No. C-4262, 2010 WL 2332719 (F.T.C. June 2, 2010) | 47 |
| <i>Kingvision Pay-Per-View Ltd. v. Lake Alice Bar</i> , 168 F.3d 347 (9th Cir. 1999) | 71 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 23 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life. Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 35, 41 |
| <i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) | 103 |
| <i>Kuretski v. Comm'r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 85 |
| <i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levelle, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.D.C. 2008) | 36 |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) | 94 |

In re Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
 112 F.T.C. 547, 1989 WL 1126760 (Nov. 15, 1989) ES-29, 45, 68, 117

Martinsville Nylon Emps. Council Corp. v. NLRB,
 969 F.2d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 26

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ES-25, 93, 95

Medley v. Dish Network, LLC,
 958 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2020) 21

Metro. Dev. Grp. at Cool Spring, LLC v. Cool Spring Rd., LLC,
 2022 WL 951995 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2022) 29

Metz v. BAE Sys. Tech. Sols. & Servs., Inc.,
 979 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2013) 23

Mohr v. FTC,
 272 F.2d 401 (9th Cir. 1959) 68, 97

Morris v. Trivisono,
 509 F.2d 1358 (1st Cir. 1975) 43

Mullane v. Cent’l Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 75

In re Murchison,
 349 U.S. 133 (1955) 76, 78

Murray v. Charleston,
 96 U.S. 432 (1877) 24, 118

NACM-New England, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 927 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) 88

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 631 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009) 91

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 115

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., OSHA,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) 88

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 20, 21

In re Nat’l Housewares, Inc.,
 84 F.T.C. 1566, 1974 WL 175859 (Dec. 3, 1974) 22, 64, 68, 97

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) | 83 |
| <i>Neb. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 91 |
| <i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) | 43 |
| <i>In re Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C-4082, 2005 WL 1786402 (F.T.C. July 15, 2005) | 99 |
| <i>In re New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 536 (1991) | 50 |
| <i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932) | 83 |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) | 19 |
| <i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) | 86 |
| <i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909) | 81 |
| <i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) | 81, 85 |
| <i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 83 |
| <i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) | 89 |
| <i>PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 45 |
| <i>Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 78 F.T.C. 1573, 1971 WL 128558 (Mar. 4, 1971) | 50, 121 |
| <i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pigford v. Vilsack</i> , 777 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 35 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 44 |
| <i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 75 |

In re Realcomp II Ltd.,
2007 FTC LEXIS 200 (Dec. 10, 2007) 28

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957) 87

In re Removatron Int’l Corp.,
114 F.T.C. 715 (1991) ES-20, ES-21, 45, 50

Removatron In’l Corp. v. FTC,
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) 101

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012) 48

Rosie D. by John D. v. Baker,
958 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2020) 92, 96

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
800 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2011) 43, 44

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 71, 107

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992) 97

Salazar by Salazar v. District of Columbia,
896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018) *passim*

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 88

Satellite Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC,
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 57

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC,
676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) 103

Segar v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 42

Seila Law LLC v. C.F.P.B.,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 78, 79, 80, 81

Sierra Club v. Meiburg,
296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002) 66

Slaughter v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
460 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 27

Smalls v. United States,
471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 43

Smith v. United States,
74 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1935) 96

Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko,
327 U.S. 358 (1946) 88

Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. FTC,
577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978) 91

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 85

Stewart v. O’Neill,
225 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2002) ES-21, 53

In re the Stop & Shop Companies, Inc.,
123 F.T.C. 1721 (1997) 50, 54

In re Stouffer Foods Corp.,
118 F.T.C. 746 (1994) 92

Telebrands Corp. v. FTC,
457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006) 92, 104

Territory of Guam v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) 24

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987), *cert. granted*, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2690 (2023) 87

Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia,
841 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 46

U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973) 120

Ultimate Creations, Inc. v. McMahon,
2006 WL 8443450 (D. Ariz. July 7, 2006) *aff’d*, 300 F. App’x 528 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 33

United States v. Armour & Co.,
402 U.S. 673 (1971) *passim*

United States v. ASCAP,
442 F.2d 601 (2d Cir. 1971) 33

United States v. Baroid Corp.,
130 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2001) ES-22, 66

United States v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,
167 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D. Mass. 2001) 21

United States v. Carter,
421 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2005) ES-25, 94

United States v. Daniel Chapter One,
896 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 31

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 331 (1961) 28

United States v. Facebook, Inc.,
456 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2020) *passim*

United States v. Facebook, Inc.,
2023 WL 8190858 (D.D.C. Nov. 27, 2023) ES-19, 23, 34, 42

United States ex rel. Yelverton v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
831 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 27, 55

United States v. Hall,
801 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1986) 94

United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975) 23, 35

United States v. J. B. Williams Co.,
498 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1974) *passim*

United States v. Junction City Sch. Dist.,
14 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2021) 109

United States v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
754 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1985) ES-21, 46

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 39

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 67

United States v. Moreno-Membache,
995 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 19

United States v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
355 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1966) 117, 120

United States v. Volvo Powertrain Corp.,
758 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 35

United States v. W. Elec. Co.,
894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 35

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) ES-29, 28

Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC,
562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 90

In re Watson Pharms. Inc.,
 No. C-4373, 2018 WL 6804369 (F.T.C. Dec. 17, 2018) ES-20, 46

West Virginia v. EPA
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 82, 83

Wildberger v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO,
 86 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 78

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 579 U.S. 1 (2016) 75, 76, 78

Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 88, 89

Wise v. Glickman,
 257 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2003) 43

Withrow v. Larkin,
 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 77

WMATA v. Mergentime Corp.,
 626 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 55

Wright v. Eugene & Agnes E. Meyer Found.,
 68 F.4th 612 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 26

In re Zdravkovich,
 634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 77

STATUTES & RULES

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 1 78

U.S. Const. amend. VII 87

15 U.S.C. § 13(b) ES-1, ES-17, 41

15 U.S.C. § 41 79, 81

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 82

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) 29, 37

15 U.S.C. § 45(g) 116

15 U.S.C. § 45(l) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 82

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 6502 2

16 C.F.R. § 2.32(c) *passim*

16 C.F.R. § 3.11 74
 16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1) 73
 16 C.F.R. § 3.41(c) 73
 16 C.F.R. § 3.43 73
 16 C.F.R. § 3.72(b) *passim*
 16 C.F.R. § 312 2
 16 C.F.R. § 314.4 122
 17 C.F.R. Pt. 3, App’x C 124
 32 Fed. Reg. 8,444, 8,448 (June 13, 1967) 21
 64 Fed. Reg. 46,267 (Aug. 25, 1999) 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 36
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England 1765-1769* 138, 143 85
 11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed.) 36
Alter, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971) 94
Alter, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020) 94
 American Bar Association, *FTC Practice and Procedures Manual* (2021) ES-24, 74
A Brief Overview of the Federal Trade Commission’s Investigative, Law Enforcement, and Rulemaking Authority, Fed. Trade Comm’n (May 2021) 74
Cease, Desist, New Websterian Dictionary (1912) 89
 Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, *In the Matter of FTC vs. Facebook*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (July 24, 2019) *passim*
 Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Rohit Chopra, *In re Facebook, Inc.*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (July 24, 2019) *passim*
Evaluation of Corporate Compliance Programs, U.S. Dep’t. of Justice (March 2023).. ES-9, 91, 122, 123
 Fed. Trade Comm’n, Public Comment on NTIA Safety Working Group’s “Coordinated Vulnerability Disclosure ‘Early Stage’ Template” (Feb. 17, 2017), ES-14, 51, 61
 FTC Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-447 52 Stat. 111 (1983) 32
 FTC Policy Statement on Deception, appended to *Cliffdale Assocs., Inc.*, 103 F.T.C. 110 (Oct. 14, 1983) 61
FTC Press Conference on Facebook Settlement, Federal Trade Commission (July 24, 2019) 10
Further, Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 37
 J.H. Beales III, *Remarks of J. Howard Beales, III, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection, FTC, Before the 2003 Symposium on the Patriot Act, Consumer Privacy, and Cybercrime*, 5 N.C. J. L. & Tech. 1 (2003) 122

Lina M. Khan & David E. Pozen, *A Skeptical View of Information Fiduciaries*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 497 (2019) 78

Modify, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 93

Protecting Consumer Information: Can Data Breaches Be Prevented? Prepared Statement Before the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, Subcomm. on Commerce, Manufacturing, and Trade, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 5, 2014) 122

A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, U.S. Dep’t of Just. & Sec. & Exchange Comm’n (2d ed., July 2020) 123

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 132 cmt. c (Am. L. Inst. 1981) 36

Statement of Chairman Joe Simons and Comm’rs Noah Joshua Phillips and Christine S. Wilson, *In re Facebook, Inc.*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (July 24, 2019) *passim*

Statement of Chair Lina M. Khan Joined By Comm’r Rebecca Kelly Slaughter and Comm’r Alvaro M. Bedoya on the Adoption of the Statement of Enforcement Policy Regarding Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the FTC Act, 2022 WL 16919447 (F.T.C. Nov. 10, 2022) ES-4

Statement of Comm’r Alvaro Bedoya, *In the Matter of Facebook, Inc.*, Fed. Trade Comm’n (May 3, 2023) *passim*

Testimony of the FTC Before the House Comm. on Appropriations Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. and General Gov’t (Apr. 27, 2023)..... 117

Thomas J. Perrelli, *The Life Cycle of a Monitorship*, Global Investigations Review, *The Guide to Monitorships*, 3d. Ed. (Apr. 25, 2022) ES-13

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Guidelines Manual 2021 § 8B2.1 123

What Good and Effective Data Privacy Accountability Looks Like: Mapping Organisations’ Practices to the CIPL Accountability Framework, Centre for Information Policy Leadership (2020) 123
